

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

# PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

### ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

#### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 293-09-2024

### RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SAINT LOUIS TUGUEGARAO (USLT) FOR THE TREE PLANTING PROJECT ALONG PINACANAUAN NA TUGUEGARAO AVENUE AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOU

WHEREAS, it is one of the principles and state policies of the 1987 Philippine Constitution (Section 16, Article II) that 'the State shall protect and advance the right of the people to a balanced and healthful ecology in accord with the rhythm and harmony of nature;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the importance of collaboration with educational institutions in the promotion of academic and community development;

WHEREAS, the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao (USLT) has expressed its intention to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Tuguegarao City Government to foster cooperation in areas of mutual interest, specifically in community service;

WHEREAS, University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao and the Tuguegarao City Government are committed to sustainable development and environmental conservation, particularly in the areas of tree planting and afforestation programs;

WHEREAS, the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao through Community Engagement and CICM Advocacies (CECA) and the City Environment and Natural Resources Office (CENRO) of the Tuguegarao City Government have aligned goals to promote environmental conservation through tree planting and growing activities;

WHEREAS, the proposed Memorandum of Understanding outlines the terms and conditions under which both parties will collaborate and specifies the roles and responsibilities of each party in ensuring the success of this partnership;

SPST-005-00

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlungsod finds the proposed Memorandum of Understanding to be beneficial for the citizens of Tuguegarao City and supports the establishment of this partnership.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao and the Tuguegarao City Government for the tree planting project along Pinacanauan na Tuguegarao Avenue, and grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for, and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOU.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao for their information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Soriano and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 293-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL OSETHI L. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian A <u>ATTESTED:</u>

cel